The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 17-11-1011

Being a by-law to appoint a Fire Chief for the Whitewater Region Fire Department and a Community Emergency Management Coordinator for the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

Whereas, Section 6(1) of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, as amended, requires the appointment of a fire chief if a fire department is established for the municipality; and,

Whereas, Section 2.1(1) of the Emergency Management Act, as amended, provides that every municipality shall develop and implement an emergency management program and the Council of the municipality shall adopt the emergency management program by by-law; and,

Whereas, the requirements of the emergency management program include the requirement to designate a Community Emergency Management Coordinator for the municipality and that the Province be so notified;

Whereas, it is deemed expedient and necessary to appoint Jonathan Wilker as Fire Chief/CEMC;

Now therefore Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That Jonathan Wilker is hereby appointed as Fire Chief for the Whitewater Region Fire Department effective December 1, 2017.
- 2. That Jonathan Wilker is hereby appointed as Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC) for the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region effective December 1, 2017.
- 3. That Steve Hodson be appointed as CEMC first alternate.
- 4. That the duties, roles and responsibilities will be according to the Job Descriptions approved by the Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk and Emergency Management Program and Plan as adopted by Council.
- 5. That By-laws 17-05-952 and 17-08-990 are hereby repealed.
- 6. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 22nd day of November, 2017.

Hal Johnson, Mayor

Robert H.A. Tremblay, Clerk